Hanson Board of Selectmen Selectmen's Meeting Room, Hanson Town Hall Tuesday, March 8, 2016 Regular Meeting 7:00 P.M.

Ι **CALL TO ORDER**

Pledge of Allegiance, Public Announcements & Upcoming meetings.

Π SWEAR IN OF FIRE LT. KEVIN MOSSMAN

III VOTE DISCUSS ON OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST

IV **NEW BUSINESS**

School Committee – Discuss Statement of Interest – Maquan School and repairs to Maquan Roof, Discussion of Regional School Agreement & Lease of Hanson owned Schools Report from the Town Administrator Search Committee Veterans Agent Robert Arsenault - Discussion Veterans Tax Abatement programs and Article for naming of memorial square

Appointments/Resignations

Final Plymouth County Hospital Reuse Committee:

Applicants: Robin Sparda-Curran 23 Monroe Street Robert Sutter 264 Brook Street Laura Fitzgerald-Kemmett 83 Bay State Circle

Recreation Commission -

Applicants: Audrey Flanagan 43 Baker Street Tricia Dransfield 14 George Street

Veterans' Agent – Robert Arsenault – Term to expire 3/31/17 Veterans' Service Director – Robert Arsenault – Term to expire 3/31/17 Veterans' Burial Agent – Robert Arsenault – Term to expire 3/31/17 Animal Control Officer – Lisa McKay - Term to Expire 3/31/17 Assistant Animal Control Officer – Joshua Kimball – Term to Expire 3/31/17

OLD BUSINESS V

Discussion regarding OCPC Maquan Street Drainage Project

VI **APP<u>ROVE MEETING MINUTES</u>** February 23, 2016

VII **COMMITTEE REPORTS**

Monponsett Pond Committee Indian Head & Maquan Priority Repair Comm. Highway Building Committee Town Administrator Search Final Plymouth County Hospital Reuse Comm.

VIII **ADJOURMENT**

<u>Announcements</u>

Open Burning Season will run until April 30th. Permits are available at Fire Headquarters, 505 Liberty Street, daily from 9-5. The cost of a permit is \$20.00 payable by check or money order made out to The Town of Hanson. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.

The Treasurer/Collectors office would like to remind residents that the Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes are due on Thursday, March 10th. You can pay online at <u>www.hanson-ma.gov</u> or deposit your payment in the convenience Drop Box in front of Town Hall.

UPCOMING MEETINGS

Final Plymouth Hosital Reuse Whitman Hanson Facilities Comm. Community Preservation Board of Selectmen Board of Selectmen Wed., March 9th Wed., March 9th Wed., March 9th Tues., March 15th Tues., March 29th 4:00 p.m. Police Station 6:00 p.m. High School 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.